
1 
 

CONTRACT RENEWAL 
 
 THIS CONTRACT RENEWAL is entered into by and between the CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH 
(CITY), a municipal corporation and SATCO (CONTRACTOR), as follows 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 
 WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement for Sulfuric Acid 93% for 
Water Treatment Plant Operations pursuant to ITB 2018-19/22; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the initial CONTRACT term is three (3) years, beginning June 1, 2019 and expiring 
May 31, 2022; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT provide three (3) additional one (1) year 
renewal options; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the CITY is exercising the right to extend the contract for the first (1st) of the three (3) 
renewal periods; and 
 
 WHEREAS, renewal of the CONTRACT is in the best interest of the City; 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, be it agreed by and between the parties as follows: 
 
Section 1. The above referenced Whereas clauses are true and correct and made a part hereof. 
 
Section 2. The contract renewal term shall begin on June 1, 2022 and will expire on May 31, 2023, 

(Two (2) one (1) year renewal options remain) unless otherwise terminated pursuant to the 
terms of the original CONTRACT. 

 
Section 3. All terms, conditions, and specifications of the original CONTRACT shall remain the same. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused these presents to be executed. 
 
Witnesses: CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH 
 
 
 
________________na _______________  By: ______________________________________ 
  DAVID SANTUCCI, CITY MANAGER 
 
 
________________na _______________  Date:  ____________________________________  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 _______________________________________  
SAMANTHA GILLYARD, CMC, CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 _______________________________________  
ANTHONY SOROKA, CITY ATTORNEY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E

5/25/2022



 2 

CONTRACTOR MUST EXECUTE THIS CONTRACT AS INDICATED BELOW. 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       _______________________________ 

 (Name of Corporation) 
 
 
 
____________na_________________  By_____________________________ 
(Witness)       (Signature) 
 
 
 
____________na_______________    _______________________________ 
(Corporate Seal, if applicable)   (Type Name/Title Signed Above) 
 

 
 
Date: __________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837

Sulphuric Acid Trading Company, Inc

Brent Shonka

5/23/2022

General Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D41B935-A40F-439F-A6C2-7280F4BED757DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D41B935-A40F-439F-A6C2-7280F4BED757DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E



1 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 3 

This Amendment to Contract (“Amendment”), made and entered into the ___ day of May 2022 by 
and between:  

CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA 
A municipal Corporation  

150 NE 2nd Avenue  
Deerfield Beach, FL  33441  

(hereinafter referred to as “CITY”)  

AND 

SULPHURIC ACID TRADING COMPANY, INC. 
3710 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 205 

Tampa, FL 33619 
(hereinafter referred to as 

“CONTRACTOR”)  

WHEREAS, the CITY issued ITB #2018-19/22 for Sulfuric Acid 93% for Water Treatment 
Plant Operations (the “ITB”); and 

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2019, the CITY entered into a Contract with CONTRACTOR, the 
lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, to provide Sulfuric Acid 93% (the “Product”), in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the ITB (the “Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, the Contract is a Co-operative Contract with the CITY as the lead agency and 
other participating Southeast Florida Governmental Purchasing Co-operative Group agencies; 
and    

WHEREAS, the CITY received a price increase request from the CONTRACTOR; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section IV – Special Terms and Conditions, Item 5. Price 
Adjustments of the ITB, the CONTRACTOR may request a price increase for approval from the 
CITY; and  

WHEREAS, in the best interests of the CITY and Co-operative agencies, the CITY 
negotiated a lower price than the initial price increase of $347.45 per/short ton with 
CONTRACTOR for the Product, with the initial Contract terms, conditions, and specifications 
remaining the same; and  

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR submitted the revised negotiated price increase of 
$323.80 per/short ton beginning on June 1, 2022, based on zones and locations for each 
participating Co-operative agency, which is attached herein as ATTACHMENT “A”; and     

WHEREAS, the CITY and majority of the participating Co-operative agencies agreed to 
continue to participate on the Contract with the price increase; and   

WHEREAS, the price increase shall take effect as of June 1, 2022 as outlined on 
ATTACHMENT “A.”  

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are 
acknowledges, the parties agree as follows:  

Section 1. The above recitals are acknowledged and incorporated herein. 

EXHIBIT A

17th

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D41B935-A40F-439F-A6C2-7280F4BED757DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D41B935-A40F-439F-A6C2-7280F4BED757

5/20/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0D41B935-A40F-439F-A6C2-7280F4BED757DocuSign Envelope ID: 717E52C7-B55A-463D-9859-01457AD29837DocuSign Envelope ID: 5106EF23-891B-40BB-9BFC-4299F148D72E


	Resolution 2022-090 Sulphuric Acid Trading Company, Inc.
	Item 11

